

# City of Columbia

701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

Department Source: City Clerk

To: City Council

From: City Manager & Staff

Council Meeting Date: February 3, 2025

Re: Updating the section the Parking Advisory Commission regarding the terms of the

members appointed by the City Council

#### Executive Summary

An ordinance has been prepared to update Section 2-365.3(c) regarding terms of the members appointed by the City Council, which is now five.

#### Discussion

The Parking Advisory Commission (PAC) was established on December 18, 2017 as a nine-member commission to study, plan, and advise the City Council on parking resources. Membership was reduced to seven members on December 19, 2022 with one member appointed by the University of Missouri administration, one member appointed by the Downtown Community Improvement District, one member appointed by the Downtown Columbia Leadership Council (DLC), and only four members appointed by the City Council. Due to the disbandment of the DLC, an ordinance passed at the January 6, 2025 council meeting reassigned the appointment of a member by the DLC to the City Council. This resulted in the City Council now appointing five members of the PAC instead of four. Section 2-365.3(c), which discusses the terms of members, should have been changed at that time as well, but had been overlooked. This proposed ordinance would correct Section 2-365.3(c) so that it says "The five (5) members appointed by the City Council shall be for a term of ..." instead of the current text of "The four (4) members appointed by the City Council shall be for a term of ..." and make it consistent with Section 2-365.3(a)(3) which was changed to say "Five (5) members shall be appointed by the City Council."

#### Fiscal Impact

Short-Term Impact: Not Applicable. Long-Term Impact: Not Applicable.

### Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impact

#### Strateaic Plan Impacts:

Primary Impact: Not Applicable, Secondary Impact: Not Applicable, Tertiary Impact: Not Applicable

Comprehensive Plan Impacts:

Primary Impact: Not Applicable, Secondary Impact: Not applicable, Tertiary Impact: Not Applicable



# City of Columbia 701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201

## Legislative History

Date	Action
12/18/2017	B366-17A/Ordinance No. 023413 – Amending Chapter 2 of the City Code to establish a Parking Advisory Commission.
12/19/2022	B351-22/Ordinance No. 025230 – Amending Chamber 2 of the City Code to reduce the number of members on the Parking Advisory Commission (from nine to seven).
10/21/2024	B237-24/Ordinance No. 025794 – Repealing Division 5 within Article V of Chapter 2 of the City Code, which established the Downtown Columbia Leadership Council.
1/6/2025	B301-24/Ordinance No. 025858 – Amending Chapter 2 of the City Code as it relates to membership requirements for the Parking Advisory Commission.

# Suggested Council Action

Passage of the ordinance if agreeable by the City Council.